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Catharine McAnally married a man with the last name of Campbell, his first name was unknown.  This 
was determined by her death certificate1 in which her father was listed as John McAnally.  Catharine 
was found in the 1880 US Census2 in which she is found living with her brother Daniel McAnally as 
well her eventual son-in-law, Thomas Donnelly, who was listed as a bartender with the family.

Catharine was noted to have two daughters, Sarah and Mary J.  Campbell2.  Thomas Donnelly married 
Mary J. Campbell in 1885 as noted by the application for a marriage license3 and the 1900 US Census4.

Catharine Campbell (nee McAnally) died 28 November 1906 and was buried in Old Cathedral 
cemetery at 46th and Lancaster Avenue in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, on 1 December 1906.  Her 
brother Daniel was identified in her death notice as being deceased prior to Catherine5.  The death 
certificate for Daniel McAnally listed his burial as also being in Old Cathedral Cemetery6.  In addition, 
Thomas Donnelly and Mary Donnelly (nee Campbell) were also buried in Old Cathedral Cemetery as 
noted in their obituaries7,8.  

In an attempt to see if the family and possibly the unknown Campbell, were buried within the same lot 
in Old Cathedral Cemetery, a visit to the cemetery was undertaken.  The resulting information 
indicated that Daniel McAnally held the deed to the lot.  A transcribed table below indicates the people 
buried in the lot with interment dates.

Table 1. Old Cathedral Cemetery Record, Lot Holder: Daniel McAnally; Section: R; Range: 2; Lot: 72 
(transcribed by William C. Barrett)

Name of Deceased Age Interment Date Grave # Depth

McAnally Agnes 15 26 October 1891 E M 9ft new

Campbell Catharine 70 1 December 1906 occ

1 Pennsylvania, Philadelphia City Death Certificates, 1803-1915," index and images, 
FamilySearch(https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/JDG1-V9V : accessed 24 Jan 2013), Catharine Campbell, 1906.

2 1880 United States Federal Census (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2010), Year: 1880; Census Place: 
Philadelphia, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; Roll: 1177; Family History Film: 1255177; Page: 236C; Enumeration District:
343; Image: 0640.

3 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Marriage Index, 1885-1951 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011), 
Ancestry.com.

4 1900 United States Federal Census (Online publication - Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations Inc, 2004.Original 
data - United States of America, Bureau of the Census. Twelfth Census of the United States, 1900. Washington, D.C.: 
National Archives and Records Administration, 1900. T623, 18), Year: 1900; Census Place: Philadelphia Ward 18, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; Roll: 1460; Page: 2B; Enumeration District: 0355; FHL microfilm: 1241460.

5 The Philadelphia Record, November 29, 1906, page 9 (accessed Google News Archive 1 January 2015, 
http://news.google.com/newspapers?nid=QDEWnZBrHwAC&dat=19061129&printsec=frontpage&hl=en)

6 "Pennsylvania, Philadelphia City Death Certificates, 1803-1915," index and images, FamilySearch 
(https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/JDLN-RLN : accessed 31 December 2014), Daniel Mcanally, 09 Mar 1895; 
citing cn 19014, Philadelphia City Archives and Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia; FHL microfilm 
1,872,272.

7 Death notice for Thomas Donnelly, The Atlantic City Evening Union, December 27, 1929
8 Obituary for Mary J. Donnelly, The Atlantic City Press, Atlantic City, NJ, September 5, 1938



Name of Deceased Age Interment Date Grave # Depth

Donnelly Thomas 65 28 December 1929 occ

McAnally John 34 17 May 1870 2-E

McAnally Daniel 63 13 March 1895 10 ft 2 adults

Donnelly Mary 74 6 September 1938 Occ

Campbell Peter 71 4 October 1889 2-W (new)

Donnelly Thomas 1 14 February 1894 Occ large

Campbell Thomas J 13 23 March 1874 W M

Campbell Charles 9 13 March 1885

Campbell Catharine 3 20 January 1885

Donnelly Mary 23 16 October 1918

From the interments as well as death notices and U.S. Census records, it can be concluded that the 
Donnelly family interred in Old Cathedral Cemetery in Daniel McAnally's lot is as follows:

Name Interment Date Relationship

Donnelly Thomas 28 December 1929 Father

Donnelly Mary (nee Campbell) 6 September 1938 Mother

Donnelly Mary [AKA: May] 16 October 1918 Daughter

Donnelly Thomas 14 February 1894 Son

At this point, the remaining deceased individuals are either Campbell's or McAnally's.  An analysis of 
the inferred birth dates of Daniel McAnally and Catharine Campbell (nee McAnally) with the other 
McAnally's is below:

Name of Deceased Age 
(from burial record)

Birth Year from Records Death Year

McAnally Agnes 15 1876 1891

Campbell Catherine 
(nee McAnally)

70 1833[fn], 1831[fn], 1836[fn] 1906

McAnally John 34 1836 1870

McAnally Daniel 63 1832[fn] 1895

As previously determined, Daniel and Catharine are siblings.  An assumption from the birth year 
estimates is that John McAnally might be a brother to Catharine and Daniel having an inferred birth 
year of 1836, while Daniel was born in 1832 and Catharine had multiple dates from 1831 to 1836.   No 
U.S. Census data or city directory has shown a John McAnally living with either Catherine or Daniel.   

There is no evidence that Daniel married as evidenced in his death certificate which listed him as 
single9.  There fore, it is unknown who Agnes is and how she is related to Daniel or Catharine given 

9 "Pennsylvania, Philadelphia City Death Certificates, 1803-1915," index and images, FamilySearch 
(https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/JDLN-RLN : accessed 31 December 2014), Daniel Mcanally, 09 Mar 1895; 
citing cn 19014, Philadelphia City Archives and Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia; FHL microfilm 



her birthdate is much later than Daniel, Catharine or John.

In addition, it is unknown how the remaining Campbell's buried in Old Cathedral Cemetery in Daniel 
McAnally's lot are related to Catharine Campbell (nee McAnally).

Returning to Catharine McAnally, all that was known still is that she married a man named Campbell.  
She lived with her brother, Daniel, and eventual son-in-law, Thomas Donnelly after his marriage to 
Mary Campbell in 1885 as mentioned via the 1880 Census.  Thomas Donnelly listed his residence as 
2500 N 2d St. Philadelphia, PA on his marriage license to Mary J. Campbell10.  The 189311 and 189512 
Philadelphia City directories listed a Catherine Campbell (nee McAnally) living on 2500 N 2d Street in
Philadelphia, as the widow of Patrick.  Thomas Donnelly was noted to be living at the same address in 
the same directories7,8.  Therefore, the evidence suggests that Catharine McAnally married a Patrick 
Campbell and together they had two daughters, Sarah and Mary Campbell who married Thomas 
Donnelly.

Catharine Campbell (nee McAnally) was widowed as evidenced in the 1880 U.S. Census1.  From the 
1880 U.S. Census, her daughter Sarah was born about 1861 and Mary was born about 1863.  The 1870 
U.S. Census indicates a Kate Campbell with two daughters, Sarah and Mary was found Ward 7 on Pine
Street in Philadelphia13.  Turning to the the Philadelphia city directories, a Patrick Campbell was found 
living on 2210 Naudain Street (Ward 7) in 186414, 186515, and 186616.  No Patrick was found in 1867 or
1868 at this address.  However, a Catheaine Campbell listed as a widow of Patrick was found living at 
2210 Naudain in 186717 and 186818 in the Philadelphia city directories.      

Name Address Year

Patrick Campbell 2227 Pine 1861

Patrick Campbell

2210 Naudain

1864

1865

1866

Catherine Campbell
(widow Patrick)

1867

1868

Catharine Campbell 2225 Pine 1870

1871

1,872,272.
10 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Marriage Index, 1885-1951 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011), 

Ancestry.com.
11 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
12 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
13 1870 United States Federal Census (Online publication - Provo, UT, USA: Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2009. Images

reproduced by FamilySearch.Original data - 1870 U.S. census, population schedules. NARA microfilm publication 
M593, 1,761 rolls. Washington, D.C.: National Archives and Record), Year: 1870; Census Place: Philadelphia Ward 7 
Dist 21 (2nd Enum), Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; Roll: M593_1420; Page: 615A; Image: 537; Family History Library 
Film: 552919.

14 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
15 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
16 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
17 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
18 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).



This data suggests that Patrick Campbell died between 1866 and 1867.  The Catharine Campbell in 
1870 and 1871 is listed as a widow, no husband name but 2225 Pine is within close proximity to 
Naudain.  The US 1870 Census is where we find the previously mentioned Kate Campbell with 
daughters, Sarah and Mary9.  The evidence of two daughters of the same age, with the same names, 
together with previously identifying Patrick Campbell as Catharine's husband suggest that this is the 
Catharine McAnally of interest.

A search of Philadelphia death records resulted in the identification of a Patrick Campbell death notice 
for 186619, about 3 years after Mary was born.  The death return notes the residence address as 2210 
Naudain Street and Patrick was listed as married.  In addition, the return notes that Patrick was buried 
at Old Cathedral Cemetery - at the time known as Cathedral Cemetery.

Since Patrick is not in Daniel McAnally's plot, the next step would be to return to Old Cathedral 
Cemetery and determine who is buried in the lot with Patrick Campbell.  The death certificate for 
Patrick identifies his parents as James Campbell and Sarah ______.  It is worth mentioning that 
Catharine McAnally Campbell had a daughter named Sarah and she could be named for Patrick's 
mother.  This data further suggest the identification of Catharine McAnally's husband is Patrick 
Campbell.

An analysis of City Directory data was performed to further link the Catharine Campbell from the U.S. 
1870 Census to her being found with her brother Daniel McAnally and future son, Thomas Donnelly, 
in the 1880 U.S. Census.

Name Address Year

Patrick Campbell 2227 Pine 1861

Patrick Campbell 2210 Naudain 1864

1865

1866

Catherine Campbell
(widow Patrick)

1867

1868

Catharine Campbell 2225 Pine 1870

1871

Daniel McAnally 329 S 25th 1867

1869

Daniel McAnally 201 Thompson 1872

Daniel McAnally 1421 Warnock 1870

1872

1873

Daniel McAnally 971 Richmond 1874

1880

1881

19 Pennsylvania, Philadelphia City Death Certificates, 1803-1915," index and images, FamilySearch 
(https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/VKD2-PVQ : accessed 1 January 2015), Pat Campbell, 24 May 1866; citing v 1 
p 132, Philadelphia City Archives and Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia; FHL microfilm 1,003,693.



Name Address Year

1882

1888

1889

Catherine Campbell 1876

1886

Daniel McAnally 970 Richmond 1887

Catherine Campbell 973 Richmond 1878

Daniel McAnally

Daniel McAnally e Norris c Richmond 1883

Thomas Donnelly 1883

Daniel McAnally

1201 E Norris

1876

1877

Catherine Campbell 1881

1884

Thomas Donnelly 1881

1882

1884

Catherine Campbell

2500 N 2d

1887

1889

1893

1895

Thomas Donnelly 1885

1886

1887

1888

1889

1890

1891

1892

1893

1895

  

Norris and Richmond is displayed below in the map, the red arrow designating Norris Ave.  This 
location provides evidence that the Catharine Campbell, Daniel McAnally and Thomas Donnelly have 
been correctly identified.



Several questions still remain, who was Agnes McAnally and how did she come to be buried with this 
family?  Who are the remaining Campbell's in the lot owned by Daniel McAnally? Is John McAnally 
the brother of Catharine and Daniel?

Name of Deceased Age Interment Date

McAnally Agnes 15 26 October 1891

McAnally John 34 17 May 1870

Campbell Peter 71 4 October 1889

Campbell Thomas J 13 23 March 1874

Campbell Charles 9 13 March 1885

Campbell Catharine 3 20 January 1885

No information has been found for Agnes McAnally.  A death certificate for Agnes McNally does 
match the date of interment20.  An address of 1521 American St. was listed.  The city directories 
resulted in no Agnes, she was only 15 at death.  Several Campbell's lived around American St. but the 
last was in about 1868, 31 years prior to Agnes' death.

Turning to the death return for Peter Campbell, he is listed as a widower, worked as a mill hand, and 
was living at 199 James St, Falls section of Philadelphia (Ward 28)21.  A death notice search indicated 
that Peter is the brother of a Henry Campbell22.  A search of Henry Campbell in the Philadelphia city 
directories finds several interesting discoveries.

20 Pennsylvania, Philadelphia City Death Certificates, 1803-1915," index and images, FamilySearch 
(https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/VK8G-849 : accessed 1 January 2015), Agnes Mcnally, 22 Oct 1891; citing v B 
p 200, Philadelphia City Archives and Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia; FHL microfilm 1,011,821.

21 Pennsylvania, Philadelphia City Death Certificates, 1803-1915," index and images, FamilySearch 
(https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/JDBX-N44 : accessed 1 January 2015), Peter Campbell, 02 Oct 1889; citing , 
Philadelphia City Archives and Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia; FHL microfilm 2,080,091.

22 The Philadelphia Record, October 3, 1899, page 3 (Google News archive accessed 1 January 2015 
http://news.google.com/newspapers?nid=QDEWnZBrHwAC&dat=18891003&printsec=frontpage&hl=en)



A Henry Campbell was found to be living at 2210 Naudain in 186323, the area that Patrick Campbell 
lived with his wife Catharine McAnally.  There are multiple Henry's throughout the directory, however 
focusing to James St., Falls section, Henry Campbell was found at 199 James St, Falls in 188524, 
188725, and 188826.  A Henry Campbell was found at 191 James St, Falls in 188227, 188328, and 188429 
as well as at 201 James St, Falls in 188930.  Focusing on the Falls section of Philadelphia, a Henry 
Campbell is listed at 105 Spencer, Falls in 187931 and 188032, 118 Spencer, Falls in 188133, 128 James, 
Falls in 187834 and 146 Queen, Falls in 187635.  A death return was found for Henry Campbell, he died 
on 20 June 1889, was married and lived at 199 James St, Falls36.  Thus, this is likely the brother to Peter
Campbell noted in his death notice.

A search of the city directories for Peter Campbell resulted in many entries.  However one significant 
find was a Peter Campbell living at 2500 N 2d in 1884 with Catharine Campbell and Thomas Donnelly.
Peter's age as ascertained from the burial information and death notice make him about 20 years older 
than Patrick Campbell, somewhat unlikely to be siblings but not impossible.  Peter Campbell might 
possibly be an uncle to Patrick and thus, Catharine.  There is no evidence to suggest this other than 
inferring from ages, being buried in the same lot with Catharine and her family and Peter living with 
Catharine.

Further searching of the city directories finds a few entries for a Peter Campbell in the area that 
Catharine and her family lived later in Philadelphia. Since Peter in 1884 was listed with the occupation 
liquor, a focus was paid to that in the search:   

Name Address Year Occupation

Peter Campbell 1508 Cadwalader 1860 liquor

1320 N Front 1864

1300 N 2d 1866 liquors

500 E Dauphin 1880 bartender

1881

2500 N 2d 1884 liquors

The potential conclusion is that Peter Campbell buried with Catharine and her family is related, 
possibly as an uncle.

23 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
24 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
25 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
26 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
27 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
28 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
29 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
30 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
31 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
32 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
33 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
34 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
35 Ancestry.com, U.S. City Directories, 1821-1989 (Provo, UT, USA, Ancestry.com Operations, Inc., 2011).
36 Pennsylvania, Philadelphia City Death Certificates, 1803-1915," index and images, FamilySearch 

(https://familysearch.org/pal:/MM9.1.1/VK8J-V91 : accessed 1 January 2015), Henry Campbell, 20 Jun 1889; citing v 1 
p 271, Philadelphia City Archives and Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia; FHL microfilm 1,003,715.



There are now three names remaining in the plot that have not been analyzed.

Name of Deceased Age Interment Date

Campbell Thomas J 13 23 March 1874

Campbell Charles 9 13 March 1885

Campbell Catharine 3 20 January 1885

A search of the Philadelphia Death Returns find that Thomas J. Campbell was the son of a Peter 
Campbell and Bridget ______.  The circumstantial evidence is that Thomas is possible Peter's son, 
buried in the some plot in the cemetery.  Peter would have been approximately 43 years old when 
Thomas was born in about 1861.  

Thomas Campbell's death certificate (d. 1874) indicated his parents as a Peter and Bridget.  The US 
1860 Census shows a record for Peter Campbell with wife Bridget and son Thomas in Philadelphia 
(17th Ward).  Thomas is listed as 1 month old.  A Thomas with a Peter is in the US 1870 Census (Ward 
18, District 53) but Bridget is no longer found.  Since Peter was a widower at his death this might 
represent Peter and his son, and Bridget his wife has passed away between 1860 and 1870.  Thomas is 
listed as 11 years old.  At the time of Thomas' death, the place of residence was listed as 1327 Mascher 
St. in the 17th Ward.  This area was close to where Catharine Campbell lived later with Daniel 
McAnally and Thomas Donnelly. 

A Bridget Campbell death was found in 1870 in the Philadelphia Death Certificates search however the
address listed was for the Municipal Hospital.

Searching the death notices for Charles and Catherine both in 1885 indicates parent as Patrick and 
Bridget.  No census for the family has been found.  It is unsure how this Patrick Campbell and the 
Patrick Campbell identified as husband to Catharine McAnally are related. 

Conclusion
From the evidence, it appears that Catharine McAnally married Patrick Campbell.  They had two 
daughters, Sarah and Mary J.  It appears that Patrick Campbell died in 1866, and Catharine moved to 
be near her brother Daniel McAnally.  Catharine evenutally lived with her son-in-law, Thomas 
Donnelly who married Mary Campbell in 1885.

Peter Campbell appears to be either a brother or uncle to Patrick Campbell and Catharine McAnally.  
He was a widower and his son appears to be Thomas J. Campbell.

The remaining relationships between Agnes McAnally, John McAnally, Charles Campbell, and 
Catharine Campbell is unknown.  Potential hypotheses are that John McAnally might be a brother to 
Catharine and Daniel, no information to prove this has been located.

Agnes McAnally might be a niece to Catharine and Daniel, no information has been located.

There is no information to suggest who Charles and Catharine are, having the last name Campbell and 
being buried in the family plot suggests a relationship, possible as nephew and niece, possibly through 
Henry or even Peter, though no data has been located.

Summarizing the death information for Peter, Henry and Patrick Campbell, with estimation of birth 



year from the information:

Peter, d. 1889 about 71 y.o. Birth est. 1818
Henry, d. 1889 about 81 y.o., Birth est. 1808
Patrick, d. 1866 about 28 y.o., Birth est. 1838

They were all listed as being born in Ireland

Are they brothers or is Patrick a son of either Henry or Peter?

Family Groupings from evidence:

Patrick Campbell (b. 1838, d. 1866) marries Catherine McAnally (brother is Daniel McAnally)
Sarah b, 1861
Mary J. b. 1863

Peter Campbell (b. 1818, d. 1889) marries Bridget _______
Thomas J. b. 1861, d. 1874

Patrick Campbell m. Bridget _______
Charles b. 1876, d. 1885
Catherine, b. 1883, d. 1885

Henry Campbell b. 1808, d. 1889
Agnes McAnally b. 1876, d. 1891
John McAnally b. abt. 1836

Potential future analysis, locate the death certifcates/returns and analyze parents and addresses relative 
to city directories.

Obtain plot information for Patrick Campbell at Old Cathedral cemetery to determine if any additional 
family is buried in the plto.

Re-analyze U.S. Census searches for Catharine Campbell, Henry Campbell, Peter Campbell and Daniel
McAnally for clues.  Map the known homes with potential others to determine likely subjects where 
the data is not clear.


